
 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
HARTLEY NATURE CENTER CORPORATION 

AND THE CITY OF DULUTH 
 
 WHEREAS, this FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN HARTLEY NATURE CENTER CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF DULUTH 
(the “First Amendment”) is entered into by and between the CITY OF DULUTH, a municipal 
corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota (the “City”) and 
HARTLEY NATURE CENTER CORPORATION, a non-profit corporation under the laws of 
the State of Minnesota (the “Corporation”).  Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, but 
not defined herein, shall have the same meaning ascribed to them as in the Development 
Agreement. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Development Agreement on December 20, 2019 
that outlined the goals, roles and responsibilities of the Parties for the Project (City Contract No. 
23838) (the “Development Agreement”).  The Development Agreement is attached hereto and 
incorporated into this Agreement by reference. 
 
 WHEREAS, there were many unknowns of the Project at the time the Development 
Agreement was signed, including but not limited to the Corporation Contribution, Final 
Construction Plans, and the amount of the Construction Contract.   
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Development Agreement to amend certain 
terms and conditions. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement as 
follows: 
 

1. The fourth recital on Page 1 of the Development Agreement (fifth paragraph) is 
amended and completed replaced with the following: 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties applied for and the City was awarded a grant in the 

amount of $1,293,975.00 from the Minnesota Historical and Cultural Heritage Grants 
Program (the “Legacy Grant”) to partially fund construction of a 5,200 square foot 
addition to the Building, including sidewalks, utilities, storm water, landscaping, and 
associated site work (collectively, the “Project”) and to fund other improvements at 
Hartley Park (the “City-Funded Work”).  The City-Funded Work includes: (i) creation of 
additional parking behind the Building, (ii) construction of approximately 1,000 feet of 
new sidewalk from Woodland Avenue to parking, trailheads, and the building, (iii) ADA 
accessibility improvements, (iv) restriping of the entry road to accommodate parallel 
parking, (v) changes to stormwater management elements along the entry road (the 
foregoing list shall collectively be referred to as the “Parking and Pedestrian Access 
Improvements”), as well as fabrication and installation of complete wayfinding signage 
throughout Hartley Park (the “Wayfinding”).  The City-Funded Work will be paid for 

Exhibit 1



 2 

using the portion of the Legacy Grant not allocated to the Project and City dollars.  The 
Project, as used in this Agreement, shall not include the City-Funded Work.  The portion 
of the Legacy Grant that will be allocated to the Project is $1 million (the “Grant 
Funds”).  The Project will add two new classrooms, additional restrooms, a 
parent/family gathering area, an expanded office, and a public meeting room for 
organizational partners and the broader community.  A proposed floorplan for the 
building addition is outlined in black on the attached Exhibit B (the “Building 
Addition”).   
 
2. Section II of the Development Agreement is amended and completely replaced 

with the following Section II: 
 
II. TERM 

 
Notwithstanding the date of execution of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be 

deemed to commence on November 1, 2019 and expire on August 31, 2022, unless earlier 
terminated as provided for herein (the “Term”).   

 
3. Section III of the Development Agreement is amended and completely replaced 

with the following Section III: 
 

III. PROJECT COSTS AND FUNDING SOURCES 
 

A. Based on the public bid received for the Project and City-Funded Work, it 
is anticipated that the Project and City-Funded Work will cost in excess of $2.5 million 
dollars.  However, the exact cost of the Project (the “Total Project Cost”) will not be 
known until the Project is complete or the Project fails to proceed.  The “Total Project 
Cost” as used in this Agreement shall include all costs incurred relating to the Project, 
whether or not the Project is completed, including but not limited to design services, 
construction costs, permitting, testing, construction management, sidewalks, utilities, 
storm water, landscaping, and associated site work but shall not include costs incurred 
by the Corporation for the Pre-Project Services (hereinafter defined) nor costs related to 
the City-Funded Work. 

 
B. The Total Project Cost, minus the City Contribution (hereinafter defined) 

and the Grant Funds, shall be paid by the Corporation.  The City shall contribute to the 
Project through its project management services and payment of the City Contribution.  
In the event the Building Addition is not constructed for any reason or is only partially 
completed, the Corporation shall pay the City for all costs incurred relating to the 
Project upon receipt of a written itemization of those costs.  In the event there are 
sufficient funds available, the City may pay itself for these costs using the Corporation 
Contribution (defined below).  The rights and obligations of the Parties set forth in this 
subparagraph shall survive termination of this Agreement for any reason. 

 
4. Section IV of the Development Agreement is amended and completely replaced 

with the following Section IV: 



 3 

IV. TIMELINE OF THE PROJECT 
 

Below is a summary of the task items for the Project and estimated completion 
dates (the “Timeline”): 

 
Date Task 
Spring 2018 – Spring 2021 Corporation’s Capital Campaign for Project 
Fall 2019 Concept Designs Prepared 
November 2019 Legacy Grant Finalized 
January 2020 – March 2020 Schematic Designs Prepared 
April 2020 – June 2020 Permitting and Design Development 
July 2020 – September 2020 Construction Documents Prepared 
December 2020 Advertise Project 
January 2021 Project Open for Bids 
June 2021 Award Construction Contract 
July 2021 Construction Begins 
June 2022 Project Complete 

 
5. Section V.B. of the Development Agreement is amended and completely replaced 

with the following Section V.B.: 
 

B. Corporation Costs Thus Far.  The Corporation has incurred certain 
professional services costs related to the Project before December 20, 2019, including 
for the Conceptual Drawings, site survey work, and wetland delineation, which costs are 
not included in the Total Project Cost (the “Pre-Project Services”).  The Corporation 
will not be reimbursed by City for the Pre-Project Services, whether or not the Building 
Addition is constructed.  The City also incurred certain professional services costs 
related to the Pre-Project Services in the amount of $12,066, which amount shall not be 
reimbursed to the City by the Corporation. 

 
6. Section VI.B.2.g. is added to the Development Agreement as follows: 
 

The City hired LHB, Inc. (“LHB”) to design the Preliminary Construction Plans, 
as amended from time to time, under City Contract No. L30339 (the “LHB Contract”).  
The initial amount of the LHB Contract was $153,158 (the “LHB Contract Initial 
Amount”).  As of June 7, 2021, the LHB Contract has increased by $66,186 due to 
change orders (the “LHB Contract Initial Increase”).  As of June 7, 2021, the amount of 
the LHB Contract is $219,344 (the “June 2021 LHB Contract Amount”). 
 
7. Section VI.B.3. of the Development Agreement is amended and completely 

replaced with the following Section V.B.: 
 
3. Construction 
 

a. Upon the deposit by the Corporation of the Corporation Contribution, the 
City, through its regular bidding process, shall award and enter into a construction 



 4 

contract with a contractor selected by the City for the construction of the Project in 
accordance with the Final Construction Plans (the “Construction Contract”).  The City 
will not enter into the Construction Contract until the entirety of the Corporation 
Contribution required by Section VI.C.1.c. below is deposited with the City.  The 
Construction Contract shall require completion of the Building Addition by June 30, 
2022.  The City shall administer the Construction Contract in its sole discretion.   

 
b. As of June 4, 2021, the amount of the Construction Contract is 

$2,540,310, which amount does not include contingency funds in the event of overages 
(the “Estimated Construction Contract Amount”).  The Parties acknowledge that the 
Estimated Construction Contract Amount may increase from time to time throughout the 
Term. 

 
c. The City shall promptly pay the amounts due under the Construction 

Contract and all other costs of the Project using: (i) the Grant Funds actually received 
by the City, (ii) the Corporation Contribution and (iii) the City Contribution.  If the: (i) 
Grant Funds actually received by the City, (ii) Corporation Contribution and (iii) City 
Contribution are less than the final amount of the Construction Contract, the City shall 
promptly pay such amounts and seek reimbursement from the Corporation under the 
terms of Section VI.C.1. below.  The City may use the Corporation Contribution to pay 
costs incurred for the Project whether or not the Project is actually constructed or 
completed. 

 
d. At the sole discretion of the PFM Manager, during construction of the 

Project: (i) portions of the Leased Premises may be closed to the public and the 
Corporation; and (ii) the Building, or portions of the Building, may be closed to the 
public and the Corporation.  

 
8. Section VI.B.4. is added to the Development Agreement as follows: 
 

4. City Contribution.   
 
a. The City shall be responsible to pay for the following costs of the Project 

(the “City Contribution”): 
 
i. $242,421.00 toward the Estimated Construction Contract Amount; 
ii. 50% of the costs of the Construction Contract that exceed 4% of the 

Estimated Construction Contract Amount; 
iii.. 100% of the LHB Contract Initial Increase; and 
iv. 50% of the costs of the LHB Contract for any amount above the June 2021 

LHB Contract Amount. 
 
b. The City shall be responsible for pay for the City-Funded Work.  The 

anticipated costs of the Parking and Pedestrian Access Improvements are included within 
the Construction Contract.  The City’s anticipated contribution toward the Wayfinding is 
$79,327.00 and such amount will be paid directly to Geograph Industries.  The City will 



 5 

also be responsible to pay for all other costs of the City-Funded Work not covered by the 
Legacy Grant. 

 
c. The total financial obligation by the City for the Project, City-Funded 

Work and Pre-Project Services as of June 11, 2021 is $400,000.00, which amount does 
not include the items allocated to the City in paragraphs a(ii) and a(iv) above. 

 
8. Section VI.C.1. of the Development Agreement is amended and completely 

replaced with the following Section VI.C.1.: 
 

1. Responsibility for Project Cost.   
 

a. The Corporation shall be responsible to pay the Total Project Cost, minus 
the amount of Grant Funds actually received by the City and the City Contribution.  In 
the event the Project is not constructed for any reason, the Corporation will still be 
responsible to pay to the City all costs incurred by the City with respect to the Project.  
This requirement will survive termination of this Agreement for any reason. 
 

b. As of November 1, 2019, the Corporation had approximately $600,000 
cash and $123,000 in donor pledges, which funds were earmarked for the Project.  On 
April 1, 2020, July 1, 2020 and October 1, 2020, the Corporation shall submit a written 
report to the City PFM Manager outlining the Corporation’s current cash and donor 
pledge totals earmarked for the Project. 
 

c. On or before June 21, 2021, the Corporation shall deposit $1,197,947.00 
with the City (the “Corporation Contribution”).  The Corporation Contribution shall be 
deposited into Fund 205-130-1220-4220-01 (Parks Fund, Community Resources, Parks 
Capital, State of Minnesota Capital, Project: CM205-HARTLE-LGCY18) and shall be 
accounted for in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and with 
accounting practices approved by the Minnesota State Auditor related to the accounting 
of public funds.  If the Corporation fails to deposit the Corporation Contribution funds 
required by this subparagraph by June 21, 2021, it will be a default under this 
Agreement.  If the Corporation fails to deposit the Corporation Contribution by June 21, 
2021, the City shall have no obligation to proceed with the Project and this agreement 
shall automatically terminate.   
 

d. In addition to the Corporation Contribution, the Corporation shall pay for 
the following costs of the Project: 
 

1. 100% of the costs in excess of the Estimated Construction Contract 
Amount, capped at an amount not to exceed 4% of the Estimated 
Construction Contract Amount ($101,612.40).  This amount shall be paid 
to the City no later than June 30, 2022; 

2. 50% of the costs of the Construction Contract that exceed 4% of the 
Estimated Construction Contract Amount.  This amount shall be paid to 
the City no later than June 30, 2022; 



 6 

3. 100% of the costs of the LHB Contract Initial Amount, which amount is 
accounted for and included within the Corporation Contribution (no 
additional payment is required to the City or LHB, Inc.); and 

4. 50% of the costs of the LHB Contract for any amount above the June 2021 
LHB Contract Amount.  This amount shall be paid to the City no later 
than June 30, 2022; and 

5. Any aspects of the Building Addition not subject to this Development 
Agreement (e.g., furniture). 

 
e. If any portion of the Corporation Contribution remains unexpended after payment 

in full of the Total Project Cost, the remaining Corporation Contribution shall be returned to the 
Corporation. 

 
Except as specifically amended pursuant to this First Amendment, the Development 

Agreement remains in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the provisions of 
this First Amendment and the provisions of the Development Agreement, the provisions of this 
First Amendment shall govern. 
 

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
  



 7 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Corporation have executed this First 

Amendment as indicated below. 
 

CITY OF DULUTH 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Mayor     
    
 
Attest: ______________________________ 
 City Clerk 
 
Dated: _______________________________ 
 
Countersigned: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Auditor 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Attorney  
 

HARTLEY NATURE CENTER 
CORPORATION 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Printed Name: ________________________ 
 
Its: _________________________________ 
 
Date: ________________________________ 

 
























































